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Introduction. 

WHEN DID LEONTIUS, PRESBYTER OF 
CONSTANTINOPLE, PREACH? 

BY 

C. DATEMA 

A homilist whose work until recently had received little attention 
is Leontius, presbyter of Constantinople. Although we find two of his 
homilies printed in PG 86, 1 he has scarcely been accorded a mention, 
except in reference works and in a single article. Aubineau has the 
honour of being the first among more recent scholars to highlight 
Leontius' place in homiletic literature. In 1972 he published in his 
Home/ies Pascales two unedited paschal homilies of Leontius, provided 
with an extensive commentary and preceded by an instructive intro
duction based on material from the two paschal homilies and the two 
sermons in PG 86. 2 Aubineau comes to the conclusion that with 
Leontius we are indeed dealing with a presbyter of Constantinople, 
who probably lived in the sixth century, like a number of other writers 
of the same name. His situating Leontius in the sixth century stems 
partly from his supposition that in one of his homilies Leontius drew 
on an Easter Sermon of ps. Chrysostom (Aldama 237), which he dates 
to the fifth century on grounds of internal evidence and its use by 
Leontius. He characterises Leontius with the words : "ce pourrait etre 
un compilateur de grand talent". 3 In an article written in collaboration 
with Pauline Allen I have shown that the relationship between ps. 
Chrysostom and Leontius is precisely the opposite, namely that it was 
Leontius who was copied by ps. Chrysostom.4 As a result of this 
conclusion we lose some supporting evidence for the dating of Leontius' 
work. 

In 1977 M. Sachot published an article concerning the homiletic 
works of Leontius, in which he attributed twenty-five sermons to our 
homilist, exclusively on the grounds of stylistic criteria. 5' Eleven of 
these are ascribed to Leontius in the manuscripts themselves, while the 
remainder have been transmitted under the names of John Chrysostom, 
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Timothy presbyter of Jerusalem, Timothy presbyter of Antioch, 
Athanasius of Alexandria and Amphilochius of Iconium. Sachot 
believes that in order to have his sermons included in homiliaria 
Leontius deliberately gave the name of other authors to works of his 
own, especially to sermons of which more than one dealt with the 
same subject. He concludes his article with the words : "Mais, s'il 
s'agit vraiment d'un faussaire, sommes-nous certains qu'il s'appelait 
veritablement Leonce, pretre de Constantinople?"6 Further investiga
tion will prove to what degree Sachot's position is tenable. To some 
extent I am personally sceptical about it: to doubt Leontius' very 
existence seems to me at the present time extremely premature, not 
least in view of what follows in this article. 

In his Clavis Patrwn Graecorwn III 7888-7900, Geerard takes over 
the suggestions of Sachot, whose article he calls brevis sed gravis. 7 The 
grounds on which Leontius is listed among the homilists of the seventh 
century is not made clear. In the course of preparing an edition of 
Leontius' sermons for the Series Graeca of the Corpus Christianorum, 
together with Pauline Allen, I have naturally had to consider if in the 
absence of external evidence there exist in Leontius' homilies internal 
indications, which would enable us to propose a more precise date than 
the sixth or seventh century. A more precise date would furthermore 
give us a firmer footing in determining the authenticity of the homilies 
attributed, or later ascribed, to Leontius. I hope to show here that a 
precise date for Leontius is in fact possible, and at the same time to 
demonstrate how cautious one must be in dealing with homiletic 
literature. 

Leontius' homily on the birth of John the Baptist. 

In the manuscripts two homilies on the birth of John the Baptist are 
attributed to Leontius. One of these (BHG 861p; CPG III 7908) is also 
transmitted under the name of Aetius, presbyter of Constantinople, 
and in an edition of this homily, forthcoming in Analecta Bollandiana, 
I have been able to show that this text has definitely to be accredited 
to Aetius, and that the sermon itself was preached in the year 453.8 

The second homily has to the present no number in BHG and the 
Auctuarium, nor in the Clavis. It is transmitted only in two manuscripts, 
Vallicellianus B.34, ff. 78v-8ov and a copy of the same, Vatic. Barb. 
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gr. 497, ff. 267-268, and begins with a citation from Luke 1,68. The 
conclusion of the text is unfortunately missing. 

However, although this sermon has been transmitted incompletely, 
and by only two manuscripts, it is of first-rate importance for us. The 
opening lines run as follows : EuA.oyrrco~ 6 Kupto~ 6 0eo~ wu 'IcrpaiJA. 
on btecnce\jfa'tO Kai E7t0tl]O'€ A(rtpcocrtv 't"qJ A.aq'> auwU- enecnce\jfa'tO 
yap i)µii~ Kai m'Jµepov avmoA.iJ t~ U'lfOU~. "EKa0euooµev yap •ij 
pq0uµiq Kai 81unv1crev i)µii~ •ij cptA.av0pconiq· foaA.eucre •a offiµam 
1va cr•ri pi~lJ i)µii~ iacraµevo~ •a •pauµma, tµacrn~e •a d'lfuxa 1va 
7tatOEUcrlJ "CU Eµ'lfuxa, e•apa~e •iJv yi'jv 1va 1tAl]pocpopri0rocrtv o{ EV 
imepoxij. "EcraA.eucrev OUK U1tcOAEO"EV, E1tEO"KE'lfa'tO OUK anecpi]vmo. 

Immediately we are forced to consider whether the reference here 
to an earthquake will enable us to arrive at a date for the homily. 
Given the subject of the sermon, the annunciation of the birth of 
John the Baptist, there are two possible periods of the year for the 
earthquake to have taken place. Until approximately the middle of 
the sixth century such a homily would have been part of the Christmas 
cycle, according to which the second Sunday before Christmas was 
devoted to the annunciation of John's birth to Zachary and the first 
Sunday before Christmas to the annunciation to Mary. From the 
second half of the sixth century, the birth of John begins to be 
celebrated on 24 June. This development is closely connected with the 
spread of the Mary cycle from the time of Justinian onwards, and in 
particular with the fixing of the annunciation to Mary on 25 March. 
The first testimony to this feast among the Greek homilists is Abraham 
of Ephesus, in the mid-sixth century. 9 

If we make an inventory of the earthquakes known to us there is 
none in the sixth century which falls in the month of June. We do 
find, however, an earthquake in December, namely on 14 December, 
557, 10 which lasted for 10 days. 11 In the year 557, moreover, the 
first Sunday after 14 December was the second Sunday before 
Christmas, or the Sunday devoted to the celebration of the Baptist's 
birth. We are presented, then, with this Sunday as the day on which 
Leontius preached his sermon on John the Baptist: 17 December, 557. 
We should not find it surprising that the citizens of Constantinople 
should gather in the church under such circumstances. From Chrysostom 
we know that after an earthquake in Antioch the people there immedi
ately ran to the church, 12 and even gathered there for a vigil on several 
successive nights. 13 
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The relationship between Leontius and BHG 848 ( = CPG II 4656) 

Now that we have managed to date Leontius' homily on John the 
Baptist to the very day, and at the same time can state with certainty 
that Leonti us lived in the sixth century, it is useful to investigate the 
relationship between Leontius' sermon and that of ps. Chrysostom 
on the birth of John the Baptist, ascribed by Sachot to Leontius. We 
are concerned here with the text designated as BHG 848, CPG II 4656, 
or Aldama 146. In his summary of the homilies to be attributed to 
Leontius, Sachot refers to these texts as 8A and 8B, in the belief 
that we are dealing with two versions of one and the same text. 14 There 
is indeed a connection between the two texts, in the sense that Leontius' 
sermon, apart from the opening paragraphs, is in large measure to be 
found in ps. Chrysostom. We find in addition sections from other 
authors, incorporated by ps. Chrysostom. Bardenhewer has already 
pointed out that in BHG 848 use is made of a homily of Antipater of 
Bostra on John the Baptist (BHG 847). 15 B. Marx, in his "Proclus
mania", believed on the other hand that BHG 848 should be ascribed 
to Proclus of Constantinople, and that it was Antipater who used his 
sermon. 16 If we take into account the fact that in ps. Chrysostom's 
text the passage from Antipater occurs between passages from Leontius 
which form a unified whole in Leontius' text, we have a clear indication 
that ps. Chrysostom's text is secondary, with respect to Antipater and 
Leontius. On grounds of internal criteria C. Vona has already made 
this idea acceptable, as far as Antipater's work is concerned; 1 7 in this 
he has been followed by R. Caro. 18 However, Vona sees at the same 
time the influence of Antipater everywhere in ps. Chrysostom. even in 
those passages which now appear to be from the pen of Leontius. 
From this we can make a rule of thumb for homiletic literature : one 
should only suppose the use of another homily if parallels can be 
clearly proven. 

The assumption that in BHG 848 we are dealing with a compilation 
is finally put beyond doubt by the discovery of a third source of which 
the compiler availed himself. Four passages appear to have been 
borrowed from an unedited homily, also by ps. Chrysostom, which 
I shall publish elsewhere. 19 The sources of the following in BHG 848 
can be traced : 

PG 61, 757,46a.i. - 757,40a.i.: BHG 843k (Barocc. Auct. T.3.4, f. 260') 

758,4a.i. - 759,59 : Leontius 
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759,59 
759,71 
760,36 
760,52 
760,59 
760,74 
761,44 

- 759,71 
- 760,35 
- 760,52 
- 760,57 
- 760,74 
- 760,75 
- 762,22 

C. DATEMA 

: BHG 843k (Barocc. Auct. T.3.4, f. 260') 

: Leontius 

: Antipater (PG 85,1764 A 13 - C 5) 

: Leontius 

: BHG 843k (Barocc. Auct. T.3.4, f. 261 r-\) 

: Antipater (PG 85, 1765 B 9) 

: BHG 843k (Barocc. Auct. T.3.4, f. 260v-261 ') 

The question is now whether we can find the unidentified passages 
of BHG 848, namely PG 61,7574oa.i_758 4a.i, 76078-761 46 and 762 22-49. 

As far as the last two passages are concerned, it seems possible to 
make a responsible conjecture. From our analysis it has become certain 
that the compiler drew on Leontius, among other authors, and indeed 
the following characteristic Leontian turns of phrase are found in 
these passages: 761,5 Kai wt'.nov µapwi;; 761,31 cbi; fonv atnou wu 
'Iwavvou aKoucrm A.i:yovwi;; 761,36 aKODE cruvETffii;; 761,40 EK rcof..A&v 
Tffiv XP6vcov. Leontius' homily on John's birth breaks off in the two 
manuscripts with the words: Tauw Tffiv rcapaf..Etcp9£vmv ~µiv Tij 
rcpO'tEpaig KE<paA.aicov o{ 'tOKOt, rcfiv yap KE<paAalOV 'tOKOV 'tlK'tEt. 
"09i;v Kai TO ~pi:cpoi; 'tOKoi; ovoµal;;E'tut" cbi; KE<pUAalOV yap 6 avl']p 
'tOV crrc6pov 'tlJ yDVutKi buVEl/;;Et - KE<paAl'j yap yDVutKoi; 0 avi]p -, 
TiKTEt 8i; TQl KE<paA.aiQl Tov T6Kov ~ yu(vi]) ... This would form an 
excellent transition to PG 61, 76070 sqq., where there begins an exposition 
of the words E'tEKEV Kai £y£vv11cri;v (cf. Luc. 1,57). In other words, 
we have here the lost passages of Leontius' homily - whether whole 
or in part it is impossible to determine. We can now conclude that 
the first passage, PG 61,757 4oa.i._758 4a.i, in any case does not derive 
from Leontius' sermon, which has been totally reworked. In this 
conclusion we are supported by the fact that in the passage in question 
we find no typical Leontian turns of phrase. The source of this section 
is to be sought elsewhere, perhaps in a homily where the annunciation 
of John's birth to Zachary is central. PG 61,75731 a.i_758 54a.i. contains 
a long monologue by Zachary, introduced by the words : ElrcE 8£ 
Zaxapiai; i;U0£coi; KU'ta 'llDXiJv and closing with 'AAA.a wow µf:v 6 
Zaxapiai; EiK6Twi;. Gabriel's answer then follows: ·o 8i; ayyi;Mi; 
<pl"JCTt rcpoi; auT6v (PG 61,758 54-33 a.i) to which Zachary reacts in the 
next section (PG 61, 7 58 33-4a.i). 

In conclusion we can affirm that in view of the borrowings from 
Antipater of Bostra and Leontius, presbyter of Constantinople, 
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BHG 84.8 must be dated to after 557. It should also be noticed that 
the popularity of this compilation, which began to appear very early 
in homiletic collections (the oldest witness is the famous uncial 
manuscript, Scorialensis <I>-111-20), was achieved at the expense of the 
transmission of Leontius' homily and of the early homily of ps. 
Chrysostom, 'Anapaitritoc; (BHG 843 k). 
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